

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
	:	
CONSORTIUM FOR INDEPENDENT	:	
JOURNALISM, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 1:23-cv-07088
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and	:	
NEWSGUARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT NEWSGUARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Tel: (212) 351-4000
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
ATayrani@gibsondunn.com
APerloff-Giles@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendant NewsGuard
Technologies, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. NewsGuard..... 2

 II. The ConsortiumNews.com Nutrition Label 5

 III. The “Misinformation Fingerprints” Contract..... 7

 IV. Procedural History..... 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Consortium News’ First Amendment Claim Should Be Dismissed. 8

 A. NewsGuard Did Not Rate Consortium News Pursuant To Its Government Contract..... 8

 B. NewsGuard Is Not A State Actor..... 9

 C. Consortium News Was Not Punished Or Otherwise Coerced..... 12

 D. Consortium News Cannot Recover Injunctive Relief Or Damages Under The First Amendment. 13

 II. Consortium News’ Defamation Claim Should Be Dismissed..... 14

 A. Consortium News Does Not Plausibly Allege A False Statement Of Fact . 15

 B. Consortium News Does Not Plausibly Allege Actual Malice. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alterescu v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
2022 WL 3646050 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2022).....10

People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,
68 N.Y.2d 553 (1986).....25

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1983).....13

Biro v. Condé Nast,
883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

Biro v. Condé Nast,
963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....15

Blair v. Inside Ed. Prods.,
7 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)21

Brian v. Richardson,
87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)15, 17

Brimelow v. N.Y. Times Co.,
2020 WL 7405261 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....17, 23, 24

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.,
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....16, 22

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

Contemp. Mission, Inc. v. N.Y. Times Co.,
842 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988).....22, 23

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....14

Cummings v. City of New York,
2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020).....15

Cummings v. City of New York,
2022 WL 2166585 (2d Cir. June 16, 2022)15

Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts,
288 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 23

Davis v. Avvo, Inc.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....17

Dfinity Found. v. New York Times Co.,
2023 WL 7526458 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2023).....16

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

Dorce v. City of New York,
2 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021)13

Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.,
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).....24

Egbert v. Boule,
596 U.S. 482 (2022).....14

Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev,
880 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

Finkelstein v. Wachtel,
2003 WL 1918309 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2003).....17

Franklin v. Daily Holdings, Inc.,
135 A.D.3d 87 (1st Dep’t 2015)20

Frascatore v. Blake,
344 F. Supp. 3d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19, 20

Freeman v. Johnston,
192 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep’t 1993)25

Galasso v. Saltzman,
42 A.D.3d 310 (1st Dep’t 2007)18

Ganske v. Mensch,
480 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....17, 19

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....22, 23

Gitter v. Target Corp.,
2015 WL 5710454 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015).....11

Goldman v. Abraham Heschel Sch.,
2024 WL 2278980 (1st Dep’t May 21, 2024).....15

Grogan v. Blooming Grove Volunteer Ambulance Corps,
768 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2014).....11

Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.,
82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993).....16, 18

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....25

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....10, 11

Leidig v. BuzzFeed, Inc.,
371 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....20

Levin v. McPhee,
119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....15, 21

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck,
587 U.S. 802 (2019).....10, 11

McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC,
489 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....8, 25

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....15

Mirage Entm’t, Inc. v. FEG Entretenimientos S.A.,
326 F. Supp. 3d 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....20

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....22, 23

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo,
-- S. Ct. --, 2024 WL 2751216 (May 30, 2024).....12

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....25

Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974).....16, 17

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971).....25

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Flight 001, Inc.,
2007 WL 2040588 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2007).....14

PEN Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Trump,
448 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....13

Prince v. Intercept,
634 F. Supp. 3d 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....25

Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Dep’t Inc.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....17

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012).....14

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....10

Sandals Resorts Int’l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.,
86 A.D. 3d 32 (1st Dep’t 2011)19

Shapiro v. Goldman,
2016 WL 4371741 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2016).....14

Silverman v. Daily News, L.P.,
129 A.D.3d 1054 (2d Dep’t 2015)18

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....25

Steinhilber v. Alphonse,
68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986).....18

Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.,
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....20

Themed Restaurants, Inc. v. Zagat Surv., LLC,
4 Misc. 3d 974 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004)25

Themed Restaurants, Inc. v. Zagat Survey, LLC,
21 A.D.3d 826 (1st Dep’t 2005)17

Volokh v. James,
2024 WL 1905784 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2024).....12, 13

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018).....12

Williams v. Calderoni,
2012 WL 691832 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....25

X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki,
196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....12
